TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING
[, of Morthern California, Ine.

October 26, 1999

Mr. Mort Calvert
Mission Valley Rock
799 #Athenour Way
Sunol, CA 94586

Re:  Third Quarter Report, 1999, Mission Valley Rock, 799 Athenour Way, Sunol,
CA 94586

Dear Mr. Calvert:

Tank Protect Engineering of Northern California, Inc. (TPE) is pleased to submit this
quarterly letter report of environmental services conducted at the subject site. Work
conducted prior to the fourth quarter 1998, is documented in TPE’s October 30, 1998
Preliminary Site Assessment Report, Mission Valley Rock, 799 Athenour Way, Sunol,
CA 94586.

Work conducted by TPE during fourth guarter, 1998:

January 5, 1999 - Loosened well caps on all wells to allow depth-to
groundwater to stabilize to atmospheric pressure for groundwater gradient
determination.  Measured depth-to-groundwater  in monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-3 for evaluation of groundwater flow direction and gradient.
Collected a groundwater sample from each well for analysis for total
petroleum  hydrocarbons as dicsel (TPHD) and gasoline (TPHG); methyl
t—buty] ether (MTBE); and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX). Additionally, analyzed a trip blank sample (MW-4) for BTEX.

Work conducted by TPE during first quarter, 1999

February 24, 1999 - Submitted to the client a Fourth Quarter Report,
1998, Mission Valley Rock, 799 Athenour Way, Sunol, CA 94586,

2821 Whipple Road, Union City, CA 94587-1233 m [510) 429-8088 m ({800) 523-8088 m Fax (510) 429-8089




March 29, 1999 - Loosened well caps on all wells to allow depth-to
groundwater to stabilize to atmospheric pressure for groundwater gradient
determination. Measured depth-to-groundwater in monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-3 for evaluation of groundwater flow direction and gradient.
Collected a groundwater sample from each well for analysis for TPHD,
TPHG, MTBE, and BTEX. Additionally, analyzed a trip blank sample
(MW-4) for TPHD, TPHG, MTBE, and BTEX. Collected one sample
(DW) to characterize the on-site drummed water for landfill disposal.

Work conducted by TPE during second quarter, 1999:

April 2, 1999 - Collected samples to characterize the drill cuttings
contained in 55-gallon drums for landfill disposal.

April 26, 1999 - Checked on-site monitoring well MW-2 for the presence
of free product. Removed approximately 25 gallons of petroleum
contaminated water using a dedicated polyethylene bailer.

May 21, 1999 - Checked on-site monitoring well MW-2 for the presence
of free product. Removed approximately 20 gallons of petroleum
contaminated water using a dedicated polyethylene bailer.

May 24, 1999 - Disposed of approximately 170 gallons of petroleum
contaminated water contained in 55-gallon drums, resulting from sampling
and/or bailing events.

June 10, 1999 - Loosened well caps on all wells to allow depth-to
groundwater to stabilize to atmospheric pressure for groundwater gradient
determination. Measured depth-to-groundwater in monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-3 for evaluation of groundwater flow direction and gradient.
Collected a groundwater sample from each well for analysis for TPHD,
TPHG, MTBE, and BTEX. Additionally, analyzed a trip blank sample
(MW-4) for TPHG, MTBE, and BTEX.




WORK CONDUCTED BY TPE DURING THIRD QUARTER, 1999:

September 1, 1999 - Submitted to the client a First Quarter Report, 1999,

Mission Valley Rock, 799 Athenour Way, Sunol, CA 94586.

September 17, 1999 - Loosened well caps on all wells to allow depth-to
groundwater to stabilize to atmospheric pressure for groundwater gradient
determination. Measured depth-to-groundwater in monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-3 for evaluation of groundwater flow direction and gradient.
Collected a groundwater sample from each well for analysis for TPHD,
TPHG, MTBE, and BTEX. Additionally, analyzed a trip blank sample
(MW-4) for TPHG, MTBE, and BTEX.

September 22, 1999 - Submitted to the client a Second Quarter Report,
1999, Mission Valley Rock, 799 Athenour Way, Sunol, CA 94586.

Details of the above work are presented below,

Groundwater  Gradient

On September 17, 1999, depth-to-groundwater was measured from top of casing (TOC)
in wells MW-1 through MW-3 to the nearest 0.0! foot using an electronic Solinst water
level meter. A minimum of 3 repetitive measurements were made for each level
determination to ensure accuracy. Depth-to-groundwater was subtracted from the TOC
elevation, measured relative to mean sea level, to calculate the elevation of the
groundwater level in each well (see attached Table 1).

Attached Figure 1 is a groundwater gradient map constructed from the data collected
on September 17, 1999. Groundwater flow direction was predominantly to the
southeast with an average gradient of about 0.0022 feet per foot.

Based on the groundwater flow direction for the subject quarter, wells MW-1 and MW-
2 are located upgradient and well MW-3 is downgradient of the location of the former
underground fuel tanks.



Groundwater Sampling and Analytical Resulis

On September 17, 1999, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells
MW-1 through MW-3. Before sampling, each well was purged of about 6 to 7 gallons
of groundwater with a dedicated polyethylene bailer and until the temperature,
conductivity and pH of the water in the wells had stabilized (see attached Records of
Water Sampling). Because a dedicated bailer was used for each well sampled, no

decontamination was necessary between sampling events, The water samples were
collected in laboratory-provided, sterilized, 40-milliliter glass vials having Teflon-lined
screw caps; measured for turbidity and labeled with project name, date and time
collected, sample number and sampler name. The samples were immediately stored
on crushed ice for transport to California State Department of Health Services (DHS)
certified CHROMALAB, INC. located in Pleasanton, California accompanied by chain-
of-custody documentation,

All groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHD and TPHG by Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 3510/8015M and 5030/8015M, respectively and for
MTBE and BTEX by EPA Method 8020. The trip blank sample MW-4 was analyzed
for TPHG, MTBE, and BTEX.

Each well was checked for floating product using a dedicated, disposable polyethylene
bailer.  Hydrocarbon odor was noted in well MW-3. A hydrocarbon sheen was
observed in MW-2 (see attached Table 2),

Purge water was stored on site in 55-gallon drums labeled to show material stored,
date filled, company name, contact person and telephone number.

See attached protocols for TPE's sample handling, groundwater monitoring well
sampling and quality assurance and quality control procedures.

Analytical results for wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 detected TPHD at concentrations
of 62 parts per billion (ppb), 24,000 ppb, and 1,500 ppb, respectively. TPHG was
detected in wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 at concentrations of 180 ppb, 1,400 ppb,
and 230 ppb, respectively., MTBE was detected in wells MW-2 and MW-3 at
concentrations of 27 ppb and 89 ppb, respectively. No BTEX chemicals were detected



in any well.  The trip blank sample MW-4 detected TPHG and MTBE at
concentrations of 430 ppb and 110 ppb, respectively.

Analytical results are summarized in attached Table 3 and documented in an attached
certified analytical report and chain-of-custody.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

TPHD was detected in all wells ranging in concentration from 62 ppb in well MW-1
to 24,000 ppb in well MW-2, TPHG was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3
at concentrations of 180 ppb, 1,400 ppb, and 230 ppb, respectively. MTBE was detected
in wells MW-2 and MW-3 at concentrations of 27 ppb and 89 ppb, respectively. No
BTEX chemicals were detected in the wells,

Figures 2, 3, and 4 present groundwater concentration contour maps for diesel,
gasoline, and benzene.

TPE recommends that all wells continue to be monitored for floating product, sheen
and odors.

TPE recommends continued quarterly groundwater sampling to evaluate gradient and
to monitor contaminant concentrations.

The next sampling event is due in December, 1999.
Two additional copies of this letter report have been included for your delivery to:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577



California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

Toxics Cleanup Division

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

QOakland, CA 94612

TPE recommends that this quarterly letter report be submitted with a cover letter from
Mission Valley Rock. According to Alameda County Water District (ACWD)
groundwater monitoring guidelines, the cover letter must be signed by an authorized
representative  and state, at a minimum, the following:

"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached report are true and correct."”

If you have any questions, please call TPE at (510) 429-8088.

Sincerely,

- -y " a
/Q 747 T /'-!i-’(m‘/;ﬁw’——
Richard S. Jeff Farhoomand, M.S.

Registered }{G . Principal Engineer
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

Page 1 of |

Well Name Elevation TOC! Date Depth-to-Water Groundwater Elevation
(Feet MSL?Y) From TOC (Feet MSL)
MW-1 256.51 06/23/98 1.32 255.19
01/05/99 2.28 254.23
03/29/99 1.88 254.63
06/10/99 3.35 253.16
09/17/99 3.66 252.86
MW-2 256.70° 06/23/98 1.72 254 .98
01/05/99 2.69° 254.01
(03/29/99 2.50 254.20
06/10/99 4.0 252.70
09/17/99 4.54 252.16
MW-3 256.72° 06/23/98 2.66 254.06
01/05/99 4.47 252.25
03/29/99 3.96 252.76
06/10/99 5.54 251.18
09/17/99 6.18 250.54

U TOP-OF-CASING

21 ToC SURVEYED 10/09/98 BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. ELEVATION BASED ON ONSITE BENCHMARK ELEVATION
757,10, NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM (NGVD). ESTABLISHED 1929.

3 CORRECTED FOR FREE PRODUCT
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF FLOATING PRODUCT THICKNESS
Well Name Date Depth-to-Water Depth-to-Product l' Product
From TOC' (Feet) | From TOC (Feety | Thickness (Feet
MW-1 06/23/98 1.32 ND? —
01/05/99 2.28 ND —
03/29/99 1.88 ND -
06/10/99 3.35 ND -
09/17/99 3.66 . ND -—
MW-2 06/23/98 1.72 1.715 005
01/05/99 2.69 (5.3% 1.33 4
03/25/99 2.50 ND —
06/10/99 4.0 ND SHEEN
09/17/99 4,54 4.04 0.5
MW-3 06/23/98 2.662 ND -
(1/05/99 4.47 ND ———
(03/29/99 3.96 ND SHEEN
06/10/99 5.54 ND —-
09/17/99 6.138 ND SHEEN

! TOP-OF-CASING.
2 NOT DETECTED.
* CORRECTED FOR FREE PRODUCT THICKNESS; ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENT IN PARENTHESIS
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATEI/:BLSI?:AI?JIPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ppb)'
Sample ID Date TPHD TPHG MTBE kBenzene Toluene Ethyl- Kylenes
Name benzene
MW-1 06/23/98 <1.0 3,100 110 19 2.3 91 48
10/08/98 <50 2,300 | <0.50 3.1 4.2 5.0 15
12/01/98 350 <50 <0.50 12 7.5 20 6.2
03/29/99 190 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50| <0.50 | <0.50
06/10/99 210 1,800 | <0.50 1.2 0.9 1.5 4.6
09/17/99 .62 180 <5.0 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50
MW-2 06/23/98 12,000 2,500 14 0.68 <0.50 1.2 0.57
10/08/98 4,300 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50
12/01/98 38,000 | <5,000| <500 { <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50
03/29/99 580 <50 <0.50 | <050 | <0501 <050 | <0.50
06/10/99 4,500 24,000 | <0.50 38 27 41 98
09/17/99 24,000 1,400 27 <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50
MW-3 06/23/98 12,000 300 150 0.80 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50
10/08/98 6,400 <50 <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050
12/01/98 5,600 <100 110 1.6 1.4 <1.0 <1.0
03/29/99 150 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 1 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50
06/10/99 620 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50
09/17/99 1,500 230 89 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50
MW-4 06/23/98 NA® <1.0 <1.0 | <050 | <050 <050 | <050
10/08/98 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50
12/01/98 NA NA NA <0.50 { <050 | <0.50 | <0.50
03/26/99 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50
06/10/99 NA <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50) <0.50 | <0.50
09/17/99 NA 430 110 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

! PARTS PER BILLION
1 NOT ANALYZED




RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

PROJECT NO.:_t%4  DATE: i3 sept 49 ' WELL NO.. .
PROJECT NAME: jiimaistg '

WELL DIAMETER:__ 1"

 PROJECT L?ﬂ%;lﬂmul/\m{: [ e d — TOC ELEV:
SAMPLER: N Pzt Tiz-{;i;,-,/ LOCK No.:
ANALYSES: foet BICw MIbE 4 D 0/ | —
WELL DEPTH (from construction \detail): | 5(_,;“’ ITW . ‘
WELL DEPTH (measured):___ {3} __SOFT BOTTOM?:_ —~ ' ,
DEPTH TO WATER: 3 b TIME: 11 % S |

PRESSURE (circle one)?:  YES OR NO —dabilimaqimaidd }
IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE?
$ |

WATER VOLUME IN WELL: 1 ¥ )

|
(2-INCH CASING = 0.16 GAL/FT] {4-INgH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT] |
{6-INCH CASING = 1.47GAL/FT] (I GAL = 3.781] Krav Lend Ll
{ .
LOCATION MAP‘
CALCULATED PURGE VOL. (GAL):_ ¥ (L) ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (GAL):__3*° L _
PURGE METHOD: _Hai-tdr By f v SAMPLE METHOD: Piop:o sl M‘ﬂ{"l”‘ LA
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Time | Depth to Vol | Temp pH EC | Clarity | Turbidity Remarks
Water (FT) Lk)/ (Deg. F) : 5 (NTU) ]
e e . |
V4 2 N 2 ¥ 204 q,rg'? ?,_'f" [degn N A Ne alisgtn
142¢ 1V 1 g2t | 435 | 1% ldiau
|4_4;’ 4[%9‘ _;% I 8 e? ilﬁ“u Ii
Viked I Pl e ORI Rl

WATER VOL. IN DRUM:
NEED NEW DRUM?:




' ' RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

PROJECT NO.:_%ad _ DATE: |3 Grpf 49 WELL NO: Ml -7
PROJECT NAME:_ Wieml 4 '\}ali,-.u{ Tk WELL DIAMETER:__
PROJECT LOCATION: 244 bhiinisn . w f/%rw,(/ . TOC ELEV:
SAMPLER: A “}Lﬂ{; v '}?L?iu. —— LOCK No.:
ANALYSES:_[73 'rEfO MIBE & Dol p -
WELL DEPTH (from construction Idetail): M_“"f Yer ehji/ :
WELL DEPTH (measured):___ N SOFT BOTTOM?:_— = ‘
DEPTH TO WATER:____ 4% TIME:__ 12 \
PRESSURE (circle one)?:  YES OR NO | m;
If YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE? Sl

‘ ' -
WATER VOLUME IN WELL: 1.%% sl
[2-INCH CASING = 0.16GAL/FT]  [4-INCH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT]

(6-INCH CASING = 1.47GAL/FT] [1 GAL = 3.78L]

CALCULATED PURGE VOL. (GAL):__F° (L

PURGE METHOD: _Wgmd ~ %, 0~/

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

LOCATION MAP

ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (GAL): ___3*° (L):
SAMPLE METHOD: "i?mlﬁrm},{,g_» Y,

|

Time Depth to Vol Temp pH EC Clarity { Turbidity Remarks
52 , : NTU) .
Water (FT) (Deg- F) | xisa | =_i ) —— =
- - . 5,
it H M 071 v4* | 32 | 0.3 [ Byown | N O.” e Vodosd”
w il T I L A
(1,3 4’29 }’5-[ }-—‘-’” C)_'w I e
2% \ PR e o S W PAME W2 RS DT 3 "

?ﬁ/’/’«')}?{ o A -1

R ——
——

SIGNATU

WATER VOL. IN DRUM:
NEED NEW DRUM?:




RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

PROJECT NO.:_wxd _ DATE:_13 Gupt 49

SROJECT NAME: Mizrin il Toerk
l

WELL NO.:_pw =%,
WELL DIAMETER:__ %

PROJECT LOCATIONsds kb yns - Wy / Gorph - TOC ELEV:
SAMPL Lm 4 Vu’nrm_,,——-— LOCK NO.:
ANALYSES: lrg BIBL WIRE o b, i
WELL DEPTH (from céfnstmclion detail): |g_ﬁ?‘9‘ Vo |
WELL DEPTH (measured)i___iisf,___ SOFT BOTTOM?:__ - RN i
DEPTH TO WATER: ut TIME: 1.7 ! . |

, Yy B L] ;
PRESSURE ({circle one)?:  YES OR NO l i _ l
IF YES. WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE? _ﬁ ) ‘

b - _ !
WATER VOLUME IN WELL: 1, J o {E- |
[2-INCH CASING = 0.16 GAL/FT]  [4- NCH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT] :
[6-INCH CASING = 1.47TGAL/FT] {1 GAL = 3.78L)
LOCATION MAP

CALCULATED PURGE VOL. (GAL):__ {s.  (L): ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (GAL): woﬂﬁ;

PURGE METHOD: Hrydi - Bl

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

SAMPLE METHOD:_ T ."-I;.lmp%a_/ Ay

Depth to Turbidity Remarks
Water (FT) _ (NTU)
B A o e TP IS E:'lu' [Leen. Mttt P gothed 4 srlina
LN i o £ I Lﬂ.; /’;- % V
15 N L 17294 / h LS I e 5 ﬁg,j‘rl\/-)%f -\:L{th
v ] | . .
1% o 12 1Y |t k¢ 7., : A, sl
o 1 o IS S I K

o,

—ﬂ%
SIGNATURE: ﬂ W
)

WATER VOL. IN DRUM:

e

NEED NEW DRUM?: S
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SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES

Soil and groundwater samples will be packaged carefully to avoid breakage or
contamination and will be delivered to the laboratory in an iced-cooler. The following
sample packaging requirements will be followed.

Sample bottle/sleeve lids will not be mixed. All sample lids will stay
with the original containers and have custody seals affixed to them.

Samples will be secured in coolers to maintain custody, control
temperature and prevent breakage during transportation to the laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form will be completed for all samples and accompany
the sample cooler to the laboratory.

Ice, blue ice or dry ice (dry ice will be used for preserving soil samples
collected for the Alameda County Water District) will be used to cool
samples during transport to the laboratory.

Water samples will be cooled with crushed ice. In the Alameda County
Water District, water samples will be buried in the crushed ice with a
thermometer, and the laboratory will be requested to record thermometer
temperature at the time of receipt.

Each sample will be identified by affixing a pressure sensitive, gummed
label or standardized tag on the container(s). This label will contain the
site identification, sample identification number, date and time of sample
collection and the collector’s initials.

Soil samples collected in brass tubes will be preserved by covering the
ends with Teflon tape and capping with plastic end-caps. The tubes will
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be labeled, sealed in quart size bags and plgéed in an iced-cooler for
transport to the laboratory.

All groundwater sample containers will be precleaned and will be obtained from a
State Department of Health Services certified analytical laboratory.

Sample Control/Chain-of-Custody: All field personnel will refer to this workplan to
verify the methods to be employed during sample collection. All sample gathering
activities will be recorded in the site file; all sample transfers will be documented in
the chain-of-custody; samples will be identified with labels; all sample bottles will be
custody-sealed. All information is to be recorded in waterproof ink. All TPE field
personnel are personally responsible for sample collection and the care and custody of
collected samples until the samples are transferred or properly dispatched.

The custody record will be completed by the field technician or professional who has
been designated by the TPE project manager as being responsible for sample shipment
to the appropriate laboratory. The custody record will include, among other things,
the following information: site identification, name of person collecting the samples,

_date and time samples were collected, type of sampling conducted (composite/grab),

location of sampling station, number and type of containers used and signature of the
TPE person relinquishing samples to a non-TPE person with the date and time of
transfer noted. The relinquishing individual will also put all the specific shipping data
on the custody record.

Records will be maintained by a designated TPE field employee for each sample: site
identification, sampling location, station number, date, time, sampler’s name, designation
of the sample as a grab or composite, notation of the type of sample (e.g.,
groundwater, soil boring, etc.), preservatives used, onsite measurement data and other
observations or remarks.
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o

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Groundwater monitoring wells will not be sampled until at Jeast 24 to 72 hours
(according to local regulatory guidelines) after well development. Groundwater samples
will be obtained using a bladder pump, clear Teflon bailer or dedicated polyethylene
bailer.  Prior to collecting samples, the sampling equipment will be thoroughly
decontaminated to prevent introduction of contaminants into the well and to avoid
cross-contamination.  Monitoring wells will be sampled after 3 to 10 wetted casing
volumes of groundwater have been evacuated and pH, electrical conductivity and
temperature have stabilized as measured with a Hydac Digital Tester. If the well is
emptied before 3 to 10 well volumes are removed, the sample will be taken when the
water level in the well recovers to 80% or more of its initial water level.

When a water sample is collected, turbidity of the water will be measured and
recorded with a digital turbidimeter.  Degree of turbidity will be measured and
recorded in nephelometric turbidity units (NTU).

TPE will also measure the thickness of any floating product in the monitoring wells
using an interface probe or clear Teflon or polyethylene bailer. The floating product
will be measured after well development but prior to the collection of groundwater
samples. If floating product is present in the well, TPE will recommend to the client
that product removal be commenced immediately and reported to the appropriate
regulatory agency.

Unless specifically waived or changed by the local, prevailing regulatory agency, water
samples will be handled and preserved according to the latest United States
Environmental Protection Agency methods as described in the Federal Register
(Volume 44, No. 233, Page 69544, Table 1) for the type of analysis to be performed.
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Development and/or purge water will be stored on site in labeled containers. The

disposal of the containers and development and/or purge water is the responsibility of
the client.

MEASUREMENTS

Purged Water Parameter: During purging, discharged water will be measured for the
following parameters.

Parameter Units of Measurement

pH None

Electrical Conductivity Micromhos
Temperature . Degrees F or C
Depth to Water Feet/Hundredths
Volume of Water Discharged Gallons
Turbidity NTU

Documentation: All parameter measurements will be documented mn writing on TPE
development logs.
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QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES

The overall objectives of the field sampling program include generation of reliable data
that will support development of a remedial action plan. Sample gquality will be
checked by the use of proper sampling, handling and testing methods.  Additional
sample quality control methods may include the use of background samples, equipment
rinsate samples and trip and field blanks. Chain-of-custody forms, use of a qualified
laboyatory, acceptable detection limits and proper sample preservation and holding
times also provide assurance of accurate analytical data.

TPE will follow a quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) program in the field
to ensure that all samples collected and field measurements taken are representative
of actual field and environmental conditions and that data obtained - are accurate and
reproducible. These activities and laboratory QA/QC procedures are described below.

Field Samples: Additional samples may be taken in the field to evaluate both sampling
and analytical methods. Three basic categories of QA/QC samples that may be
_collected are trip blanks, field blanks and duplicate samples.

Trip blanks are a check for cross-contamination during sample collection, shipment, and
laboratory analysis. They are water samples that remain with the collected samples
during transportation and are analyzed along with the field samples to check for
residual contamination.  Analytically confirmed organic-free water will be used for
organic parameters and deionized water for metal parameters. Blanks will be prepared
by the laboratory supplying the sample containers. The blanks will be numbered,
packaged and sealed in the same manner as the other samples. One trip blank will
be used for each sample set of less than 20 samples. At least 5% blanks will be used
for sets greater than 20 samples. The trip blank is not to be opened by either the
sample collectors or the handlers.

The field blank is a water sample that is taken into the field and is opened and
exposed at the sampling point to detect contamination from air exposure. The water
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sample is poured into appropriate containers to simulate actual sampling conditions.
Contamination due to air exposure can vary considerably from site to site.

The laboratory will not be informed about the presence of trip and field blanks, and
false identifying numbers will be put on the labels. Full documentation of these
collection and decoy procedures will be made in the site log book.

Duplicate samples are identical sample pairs (collected in the same place and at the
same time)}, placed in identical containers. For soils, adjacent sample liners will be
anaiyzed. For the purpose of data reporting, one is arbitrarily designated the sample,
and the other is designated as a duplicate sample. Both sets of results are reported
to give an indication of the precision of sampling and analytical methods.

The laboratory’s precision will be assessed without the laboratory’s knowledge by
labeling one of the duplicates with false identifying information. Data quality will be
evaluated on the basis of the duplicate results.

Laboratory QA/QC: Execution of a strict QA/QC program is an essential ingredient
in high-quality analytical results. By using accredited laboratory techniques and
.analytical procedures, estimates of the experimental values can be very close to the
actual value of the environmental sample. The experimental value is monitored for
its precision and accuracy by performing QC tests designed to measure the amount of
random and systematic errors and to signal when correction of these errors is needed.

The QA/QC program describes methods for performing QC tests. These methods
involve analyzing method blanks, calibration standards, check standards (both
independent and the United States Environmental Protection Agency-certified
standards), duplicates, replicates and sample spikes. Internal QC also requires
adherence to written methods, procedural documentation and the observance of good
laboratory practices.




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1939-09-0283

Environmental Services (SDB)

(Gas/BTEX and MTBE -~

Tank Protect Engineering 2821 Whipple Road
_ Union City, CA :
Attn:  Jeff Farhooman ' Phone: (800) 523-8088 Fax: (510) 429-8089
Project # 384 Project: Mission Valley Rock / Sunol '
S e
Samples Reported

Sample iD Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-1 Water 09/17/1999 1
MW-2 Water 09/17/1999 2
MW-3 s Water 09/17/11999 3

L MW-4 : Water 09117/1999 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 10/01/1999 14:33

Page 1 of 10




. CHROMAL AB, INC.  Submission #:_ 1999-09-9233_

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Tank Protect Engineering TestMethod: 8020
- oM

Attn,: Jeff Farhooman Prep Method: 503{5
Gas/BTEX and MTBE - R

Sample D, NIW-i Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0283.001 )

Project: 384 Received: 09/17/1999 18:25
: Mission Valley Rock / Sunol R o
* Extracted: 09/24/1999 13.27
Sampled:  09/17/1999 QC-Batch: 1999/09/24-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline | 180 50 ugiL 100 |09/24/1999 1327 g
Benzene : ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 09/24M1999 13:27
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 09/24/1999 13:27
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  109/24/1999 13:27
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 09/24/1999 13:27
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 1.00  |09/24/1999 13:27
+ Surrogate(s)
Trifluoroteluene 88.3 58-124 % 1.00 09/24/1999 13:27
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 80.1 . 50-150 Y% 1.00 09/24/1999 13:27,

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94568-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/01/1999 14:39 Page 2 of 10




CHROMAL AB, INC. - Submissién#: 199_959-9;;;:

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Tank Protect Engineering : TestMethod: . 8020 .~ -
o 8015M - -
Attn.. Jeff Farhooman B __ PrepMethod: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE -
Sample ID:  NW-2 Lab Sample ID; 1999-08-0283-002
Projéct: 284 _ Received: 09/17/1999 18:256 -

Mission Valley Rock / Sunol

Extracted: 09/27/1999 14:.09
Sampled: 09/17/1999 QC-Batch: 1999/09/27-01.01
Matrix: Water

Cgmpound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline : 1400 50 ug/L 1.00 09/27/199914:09 g
Benzene ’ ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  109/27/1999 14:09
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |09/27/1999 14:09
Ethyl benzene ND .50 ug/L 1.00 09/27/1999 14:09
Xylene(s} ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 09/27/1999 14:09
MTBE 27 5.0 ug/L 1.00  |08/27/1999 14.09
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 96.3 58-124 % 1.00 09/27/1999 14:09

i 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 102.0 50-150 % 1.00 09/27/1999 14:09

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephane: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 10/01/1999 14:39 , Page 3 of 10




CHROM AL AB . INC. : Submission #: 1999-09-0233 | ,

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Tank Protect Engineering - TestMethod: 8020 -
- 8015M
Attn.; Jeff Farhooman _ Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE -
Sample 1D MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0263-003
Project . 384 | Received:  09/1711999 18:25
Mission Valley Rock / Sunol
Extracted: 09/24/1999 15:47
Sampled: 09/17/1999 QC-Batch: 1999/09/24-01.01
Matrix: Water '
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline . 230 50 ug/L 1.00 09/24/1989 1547, g
Benzene ' ND - 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [09/24/1998 15'47
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 09724/1999 15:47
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 09/24/1999 15:47
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |09/24/1999 15:47
MTBE 89 5.0 ug/L 1.00  |09/24/1999 15:47
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene a5.0 58-124 % 1.00 09/24/1999 15:47
4-Bromofluocrobenzene-FID i 90.3 50-150 | % 1.00 09/24/1999 15:47

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-191% * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 10/01/1999 14:39 Page 4 of 10




i c H Ro M AL AB : |N C . \ Submission #: 1 995-09-0283

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: TankProtect Engineering - TestMethod: 8020
T 8015M
Attn.: Jeff Farhooman _ ~Prep Method: 5030

PR

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID. MW Lab Sample ID- 1999-09-0283-004
Project: 384 Received:  09/17/1999 18:25 -
: Mission Valley Rack / Sunol _ o
Extracted: 09/24/1999 16:16
Sampled: 08/17/1999 QC-Bafch:; - 1999/08/24-01.01
Matrix: Water '
Compound Result 'Rep.Limit | Units " Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline - 430 250 ug/L 5.00 09/24/1999 16:160 g
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 09/24/1999 16:16
Toluene ND 25 ug/L. 5.00 09/24/1599 16:16
Ethyl benzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 08/24/1999 16:16
Xyleneg(s) ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 09/24/1999 16:16
MTBE 110 25 ug/L 5.00 09/24/1999 16:16
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorctoluene 86.8 58-124 % 1.00 09/24/1999 16:16
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 86.8 50-150 % 1.00 08/24/1999 16:16

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/01/1999 14:39 Page 5 of 10




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-09-0283

To:  Tank Protect Engineering

Attn.:  Jeff Farhooman’

Test Method: 8020
- . 8015M
Prep Method:© 5030

R
b

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/09/24-01.04
MB:  1999/09/24-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 09/24/1999 06:15

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag 7
Gasoline ND 50 ug/t 09/24/1899 06:15

\ Benzene ND 05 ugfL 09/24/1999 06:15
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/24/1998 06:15
Ethy! benzeng ND 0.5 ugil 0912411999 06:15
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ugflL 09/24/1998 06:15
MTBE ND 50 ug/l 09/24/1999 06:15
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene g1.6 58-124 % 09/24/1999 06:15
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 74.2 150-150 % 09/24/1989 06:15

Printed on: 10/01/1999 14:39

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 34566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484.1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-10%96

Page 6 of 10




CHROMALAB, INC. C somissons: 133500088

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Tank Protect Engineering - Test Method: 8020 : o
‘ - - 801i5M . . -
Attn.: Jeff Farhooman Prep Method: 5030 -
| Batch QC Report ™ B
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
" Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/09/27-01.01
MB:  1999/09/27-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 09/27/1999 15:34
RN e |
~Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag-
Gasaline ND 120 ug/L 1 09/27/1999 1534
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/27/1999 15:34
Toluene ND los - ugll | 09/27/1999 15:34
Ethyl benzene ND 05 ug/L 09/27/1999 15:34
Xylene(s) . ND 0.5 ug/l | 09/27/1999 15:34
MTBE ' ND 5.0 ug/L 09/27/1999 15:34
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorctoluene B8.8 158-124 , % 09/27/1999 15:34
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID B3.0 80-150 % i 09/27/1999 15.34

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (625) 434-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/01/1999 14:39 Page 7 of 10




CHROMALAB, INC_ . Submission #: 199.9-0.9.-&8.3.

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Tank Protect Englneering Test Method: - 8015M
S | , 8020 . -
Attn: Jeff Farhooman | | Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report .,
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) - - Water QC Batch # 1999/09/24-01.01 -
LCS:  1999/09/24-01.01-002  Extracted: 09/24/199906:42  Analyzed: 09/24/1999 06:42
LCSD: 1998/09/24-01.01-003  Extracted: 00/24/1999 07:10  Analyzed: 09/24/1999 07:10
 Compound Conc. [uglL] | ExpConc. [ug/L] [Recavery [%]RPD]| Ctrl.Limits[%]| Fiags
| 1CS  |LCSD LCS | LCSD | LCS|LCSD| %] [Recovery [RPD | LCS [LcSD
'Gasfﬁne 460 237 50 | S0 | 520 94 77 | 75125 | 20
Benzene 97.4 84.1 100.0 1000 | 974 B41|147| 77123 | 20
Toluene 953 @3z 100.0 1000 | 953] 832|138 78122 | 20
Ethy! benzene 85.4 82.6 1000 | 1000 | 954| 826|144 70130 | 20
Xylene(s) 283 246 300 | 300 | 943 820|140| 75125 | 20
Surrogate(s) i
| Trifluarotoluene 476 428 500 : §00 952 852 58-124
| 4-Bromoflucrobenzene-Fl | 474 491 500 1 500 948, 982 'l 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (923) 484-1096

Printed an: 10/01/1999 14:39 Page 8 of 10




CHROM ALAB, INC. ~ Submission #: 1999-09-0283

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Tank Protect Engineering TestMethod:  8015M g
‘ ) - 8020 -
Attn:  Jeff Farhooman Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report e '
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
fl.abora\tory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) - Water QC Batch # 1999?09!27-01.01 '

LCS:  1999/09/27-01.01-002  Extracted: 09/27/1999 08:33 = Analyzed: 08/27/1899 08:33
LCSD:  1999/09/27-01.01-003  Extracted: 09/27/199909:01  Analyzed: 09/27/1999 09:01

Compound | Cone. [ug/L] | Exp.Conc. [ugll] Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] | ~ Flags
LCS LCSD LCs | LCSD LCS LCSD: (%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gaseline A95 516 500 500 99.0! 103.2; 4.2 75-125 20

Benizene 887 - 1823 100.0 100.0 88.7| 823 181 77-123 20

Toluene 97.2 822 100.0 100.0 97.2) 822|187 | 78122 20

Ethyl benzene 97.6 81.4 100.0 100.0 97.6; 814[181; 70-130 20

: Xylene(s) 290 243 00 ¢ 300 96.7, 8101177 ! 75125 20

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluane 500 407 500 500 100.0| 814 58-124

4-Bromofluorobenzena-Fl | 496 475 500 500 992 950 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4?5_.6 ,
Telephone: (925) 434-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/01/1999 14:39 Page 9 of 1




CHROMALAB ; INC. ' Submission #: 199!’;-;9.-0.28‘3 |

Environmental Services (SDB) _ S
To: Tank Protect Engineering | | * TestMethod: 8015M .
T 8020
Attn:Jeff Farhooman ) __ Prep Method: 5030
Legend & Notes
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Analyte Flags

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.

1220 Quarty Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/01/1999 14:39 Page 10 of 10




CHROMALAB, INC. ~ Submission #: 1999.09-0283

Environmental Services (SDB)

Diesel
Tank Protect Engineering ‘ &g 2821 Whipple Road
' Union City, CA _
Attn:  Jeff Farhooman Phone: (800) 523-8088 Fax: (510) 429-8089
Project# 384 Project: Mission Valley Rock / Sunol
Samples Reported

Sample ID | Matrix Date Sampled Lab# |

MW-1 ' ] Water 09/17/1999 1

MW-2 Water 09/17/1999 2

MW-3 ’ Water 09/17/1999 3
]

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-455 7
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086
Printed on: 09/28/1999 17:46

Page1of7




C HRO MALAB , INC. | - Submission #: 19994.1.9;2;; |

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Tank Protect Engineering : _ TestMethod:  8015m -
Attn.: Jeff Farhooman " PrepMethod:  3510/8015M
Diesel s -
Sample ID:  MW-1 . Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0283-001
Project 484 Received:  09/17/1999 18:25

Mission Valley Rock / Sunol
Extracted: 09/21/1999 08:00
Sampled:; 09/17/199% QC-Batch: 1999/09/21-01.10
Matrix: Water

Compound Result  Rep.Limit Units | Dilution Analyzéd Flag
Diésel 62 '50 ug/l | 1.00 |09/21/1999 19:53 ndp
Surrogate(s) = | |
o-Terpheny! 87.8 | 60-130 % 1.00 09/21/1999 19:53

4220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566«17?6
Telephane: (925) 484-1319 = Facsimile: (325} 434-1096

Printed on: 09/28/1999 17:46 Page 2 of 7




Environmental Services (SDB)

CHROMALAB, INC. : - Submission #:;1999-09-0283'

' To:  Tank Protect Engineering ' __ TestMethod: 8015m
Attn.: Jeff Farhooman Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel e T
Sample 1D: MwW-2 Lab Sample ID: 1999-09-0283-002

Project: 384 Received: - 09/17/1998 18:25
Mission Valley Rock / Sunol _

Extracted: 09/21/1999 08:00

Sampled: 09/17/1999 . QC-Batch: 1989/09/21-01.10

Matrix: Water
Sample/Analysis Flag: she ( See Legend & Note section )

Compound Result | Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 24000 | 500 ugilL 10.00  |09/22/1999 21:46
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 229.2 160-130 | % 10.00  109/22/1999 21:46

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 454-1919 = Facsimile: (925) 484-1056

Printed on: 09/28/1999 17:46 Page 3 of 7




CH Ro M AL AB, IN c. | Submission # 1999-094_2#5__

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Tank Protect Engineering - TestMethod: 8016m .~ .. -
Attn.; Jeff Farhooman . — Prep Method: - 3510/8015M '~ -~ -
) Diesel o
Sample 1D, MW3 Lab Sample I 1986-08-0283-003
Project 284 Received:  09/17/1999 18:25

Mission Valley Rock / Sunol o N

Extracted:  09/21/1999 08:00

Sampled:  09/17/1999 | QC-Batch:  1999/09/21-01.10
Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: shc ( See Legend & Note section }

Compound ‘ Result ; Rep.Limit Units E Dilution Analyzed Flag
Piesel - 1500 50 ug/L 1.00 09/21/1999 20:40; ad
Surrogate(s) ‘
o-Terphenyl 196.3 §0-130 % 1.00 09/21/1998 20:40

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/28/1999 17:48 Page 4 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Submission #: 1999-09-0283

To:  Tank Protect Engineering

Attn.: Jeff Farhooman

Batch QC Report

Diesel

TestMethod:  8015m ST
Prep Method:  3510/8015M = -

g,

Method Blank

MB: 1999/09/21-01.10-001

Water

Date Extracted: 00/21/1999 09:00

QC Batch # 1999/09/21-01.10

Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Analyzed . Flag

Dicsel ND 50 ug/L 09/21/1999 22:29 S
i Surrogate(s, :

o—Terp;ciﬂen}‘rrl ) 83.0 60-130 % 09/21/1999 22:29

Printed on: 09/28/1969 1746

1220 Quarry Lane “ Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ~ Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 5of 7




. : CHROMALAB, lNC- . Submission #:;1999-09-02'83

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Tank Protect Engineering Test Method: 8015m - |
Atin:  Jeff Farhooman - Prep Method:  3510/8015M ™
Batch QG Report :
Diesel
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water - QC Batch # 1999/09/21-01.10

LCS: 1999/09/21-01.10-002  Extracted: 09/21/199909:00  Analyzed: 09/21/1999 16:57
LCSD:  1999/09/21-01.10-003 Extracted: 09/21/1989 09:00 ©  Analyzed: 09/21/1999 17:30

Compound Conc. [ugiL] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] [Recovery [%] RPD| Ctrl. Limits[%]| Flags
LCS | LCSD LCS | LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery [RPD | LCS [LCSD
Disel | 837 801 1250 | 1250 | 67.0| 641 44 | 60130 | 25
Surrogate(s) '
| 200 |1255] 1060 60-130

: o-Terphenyl 251 . . 1212 20.0

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone: {925) 484-1519 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/28/1993 17-46 Page 6 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC. | Submisgi:.;nf:. 1 ?99-09-9233-

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Tank Protect Engineering - ©_ TestMethod: 8015m -
Attn:Jeff Farhooman Prep Method: - 3510’8015”'

Legend & Notes

Diesel

Analysis Flags
she
Surrogate recoveries biased high due to hydrocarbon co-efution

Analyte Flags
ad .
Hydrocarbon reported has characteristics of weathered/aged Diesel

ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (325) 484-1918 * Facsimite: (925} 484-1096

Printed on: 09/28/1999 17:46 Page 7 of 7
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